
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     
 

 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

 

BETFAIR HOLLYWOOD PARK RACING ASSOCIATION 

Hollywood Park 
 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr. Governor 

Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman 
Honorable David Israel, Vice-Chairman 

Honorable, Steve Beneto, Member 
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable Bo Derek, Member 
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 

Honorable Chuck Winner, Member 
Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 

Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 
 

WEEK 4-Sunday, November 25, 2012-Saturday, December 1, 2012 
 

SUNDAY 
11/25/121         CASE #12SA144 

This financial complaint was dismissed after Equine Medical Center 
confirmed a financial agreement had been signed with Harout Keshishian 
for the remainder of his bill ($12,755.35). 
 

11/25/122             GAINES RULING 
The following ruling was issued after Ms. Gaines was made aware of the 
penalty.  Two of her practicing veterinarians treated the horse with 
Phenylbutazone without knowing the other had done so. 
 

HRTH #009 
Trainer CARLA GAINES is fined FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($400.00)* pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1629 (Late 
Declaration-double administration of permitted medication) for failure to 
start the horse “Ruled by Kisses” in the ninth race at Betfair Hollywood 
Park on November 18, 2012.  
 

11/25/123             O’NEILL RULING (ref. 11/23/122) 
The following ruling was issued after Mr. O’Neill was made aware of the 
Stewards’ decision. 

HRTH #010 
Trainer DOUG O’NEILL is fined ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($1,000.00)* for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 

 



#1866(b)(Veterinarian’s List-worked horse within 72 hours of being placed 
on veterinarian’s list) on November 4, 2012. 
 

11/25/124             INQUIRY/FIFTH RACE (1 mile-turf)/NO CHANGE 
Following the running of the race, the Inquiry sign was posted to review 
an incident into the first turn. Involved was # 5 Dayatthespa (J. 
Castellano). After a review of the video, conversation with the Patrol 
Judges and the jockey it was a unanimous decision to make the original 
order of finish official. “Dayatthespa” while in tight quarters, propped then 
jumped losing her action for several strides, causing her own problems. 
Her jockey Javier Castellano confirmed this. 
 

11/25/125             INQUIRY/ACCIDENT/SEVENTH RACE (1 mile-turf)/NO CHANGE 
Following the running of the race, the inquiry sign was posted to review 
an incident leaving the starting gate. # 3 “Will True Up” stumbled and 
unseated his jockey Juan Hernandez. After a review of the video, it was 
the Stewards’ decision to make the race official. The incident did not 
involve any other person or horse. Accident report attached. 
 

11/25/126             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race - #3 Quiet Sunshine (Tr. J. Carava) claimed by Tr. J. Canani 
               #9 Totally Blonde (Tr. B. Abrams) Veterinarian-unsound on track-Dr.Stead 
               Refund $18,730.16 
2nd race - #5 Sweetrayofsunshine (Tr. C. Harvey) claimed by Tr. D. Blacker 
                Refund $88.00 
3rd race - No Changes; Refund $312.00 
4th race - #5 Buffalo Billy (IRE) (Tr. P. Gallagher) Steward-enter back 
                Refund $2,828.35 
5th race - No Changes; Refund $153.00 
6th race - No Changes; Refund $193.00 
7th race - #3 Will True Up (J. Hernandez) DNF stumbled start lost jockey 
                #7 Syndicated (Tr. M. Pender) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande 
                Refund $3,052.70 
8th race - #6 Liberty Cap (Tr. K. Mulhall) claimed by Tr. T. Taylor 
                Refund $61.00 
9th race - No Changes; Refund $274.30 
10th race - #6 Miss American Pie (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. J Sadler 
                 Refund $416.80 
 
 

11/25/126            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 3,533 $1,049,452.70 
Satellites 6,810 $2,531,697.20 
ADW n/a $1,407,394.10 
Out of state n/a $4,666,914.42 
Total 10,343 $9,655,458.42 

 
 
 
 



THURSDAY 
11/29/121         GAINES PRE-TRIAL HEARING 

The morning hours were occupied by a formal pre trial hearing pertaining 
to cases #12DM0014, 12DM0015, 12DM0051 and 12DM0052. These 
cases involved possible violations of CHRB rules 1843 (a,b & 
d)(Medication Drugs and Other Substances), 1844(b,e &14) (Authorized 
Medication), 1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) and 1859.5 
(Disqualification Upon Positive Test Findings). In attendance were court 
reporter Michell Derig documenting the proceedings, Investigator Rick 
Amieva sitting in as an observer, Darrell Vienna attorney for trainer Carla 
Gaines and owner John Harris, and Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
Jerald Mosley. Both counsels argued their positions on allowing a Motion 
for a Continuance and/or a Motion to Compel Discovery. The hearing for 
these cases is scheduled for December 6, 2012. The BOS will discuss 
the request and make a decision. 

 
11/29/122            GOOD RACING 

The eight-race program was performed without notable incidents. All 
changes are listed below. 

 
11/29/123             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - #4 Big Variety (Tr. T. Blincoe) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Beck 
               #5 Hard Buns (Tr. T. Yakteen) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Beck  
               Refund $2,178.20 
2nd race - No Changes; Refund $173.00 
3rd race - #3 Max Cooper (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
               Refund $335.00 
4th race - #4 Dynamic Diva (Tr. M. Mitchell) DNF-walked off track 
               #6 Malusita (Tr. S. Gonzalez) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande 
               #9 Katy’s Kitty (Tr. S. Knapp) claimed by Tr. N. Capitane 
               Refund $1,085.40 
5th race - #3 Lika (Tr. D. Fama) Steward-off turf 
               #8 English Rhythm (Tr. K. Mulhall) Steward-off turf 
               Refund $1,892.30 
6th race - #5 Southern Heart (Tr. E. Guillot) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Beck 
               Refund $663.10 
7th race - #2 Sister Moon (Tr. J. Sadler) ambulance removed post race (bled) 
8th race - #3 Lady Asano (Tr. A. Sherman) claimed by Tr. J. Sadler 

 
 
11/29/124            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On-Track 1,754 $464,724.40 
Satellites 4,296 $1,501,368.60 
ADW n/a $700,053.30 
Out of state n/a $3,052,552.03 
Total 6,050 $5,718,698.33 

 
 
 
 



 
FRIDAY 
11/30/121         MOTION DECISION (ref.11/29/121) 

Attorney Darrell Vienna and Supervising Deputy Attorney General Jerald 
Mosley were contacted by the Stewards telephonically to receive the 
Stewards’ decision from the previous day’s proceedings. In attendance 
along with the BOS were Investigator Rick Amieva and Safety Steward 
Luis Jauregui. The two counselors were informed that the Motion to 
Compel Discovery would be granted, though not necessarily in its 
entirety. In addition, the hearing on December 6, 2012 would go forward 
and at that time decisions will be made what as to discovery requests will 
be granted. 
 

11/30/122             WARNNG CASE #12HP100 
Trainer Neil Drysdale was issued a warning for being late to the receiving 
barn pursuant to CHRB rules 1852 (Reporting to Receiving Barn) and 
1894(Duties of Trainer). His last violation of this nature was three years 
ago.   
 

11/30/123             CASE #12HP096 AND 12HP097 
The financial complaints against owner Gillet Commercial (Horace Gillet) 
and owner Sommer Smith were signed off. The Gillet bill was paid in full 
and a financial agreement was reached with Ms. Smith. Melinda Blue 
DVM filed these two cases. 
 

11/30/124             MORA RULING 
The following ruling was issued after Mr. Mora failed to appear for a 
scheduled hearing. 

HRTH #011 
Stable Foreman RAUL MARTINEZ MORA, having failed to respond to 
charges alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1902.5 
(Animal Welfare), is suspended  for violation of California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear).  
 
During term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of  Raul 
Martinez Mora are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. 
Martinez is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.  
 

11/30/125             JOCKEY OBJECTION/FIFTH RACE (1 ¼ mile-cushion)/NO CHANGE 
Following the running of the race, jockey Edwin Maldonado who finished 
second on #6 Imponente Purse (BRZ), lodged a claim of foul against the 
winner # 5 Dreamcatcher (Martin Garcia). After a review of the video, 
conversation with the Patrol Judges and both jockeys involved it was a 
unanimous decision to make the original order of finish official. The video 
did not support Mr. Maldonado’s claim that he was bothered near the 3/8s 
marker. 

 
11/30/126             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - No Changes; Refund $59.00; Minus Pool $419.07 
2nd race - OFF TURF  



                #1 Ackman (Tr. L. Powell) Steward-off turf 
                Refund $420.00 
3rd race - No Changes; Refund $641.00 
4th race - NO SHOW WAGERING 
               #1 Distort This (Tr. J. Sadler) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Beck 
               #2 Kenichi (Tr. M. Glatt) Steward-track conditions 
               #6 Buffalo Billy (IRE) (Tr. P. Gallagher) Steward-track conditions 
               Refund $2,948.94 
5th race - OFF TURF 
               #2 Swift Eagle (Tr. P. Gallagher) Steward-off turf 
               #4 Take A Yard (Tr. S. Semkin) Steward-off turf 
               #8 Te Rapa (Tr. H. Zucker) Steward-off turf 
               #9 Money Talker (Tr. P. Gallagher) Steward-off turf 
               Refund $5,491.10; Minus Pool $1,032.85 
6th race - #3 Lucky Trippi (Tr. A. Rodriguez) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 
               Refund $3,711.10 
7th race - OFF TURF 
                #2 Jet Blue Girl (Tr. P. Eurton) claimed by T. West 
                #7 Missdealornodeal (Tr. N. French) Steward-off turf 
                #8 Kune Kune (GB)(Tr. N. Drysdale) Steward-off turf 
                Refund $29,924.70; Minus Pool 1,419.65 
8th race - #10 Sunshine High (Tr. G. Piccioni) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Beck 
               Refund $583.50 

 
11/30/127            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On-Track 1,517 $360,640.20 
Satellites 3,817 $1,299,465.40 
ADW n/a $593,484.80 
Out of state n/a $2,382,659.93 
Total 5,334 $4,636,250.33 

 
SATURDAY 
12/01/121         OFFICIAL VETERINARIAN REPLACEMENT 

Deb Lamparter DVM will replace official Veterinarian Tim Grande for the 
afternoon duties this weekend. 

 
12/01/122             LENTINI RULING 

The following ruling was issued after Mr. Lentini failed to appear for a 
scheduled hearing that had already been continued once at his request. 

 
HRTH #012 

Owner VINCENT LENTINI, having failed to respond to charges alleging violation 
of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility-$3,813.90 
to Dr. Melinda Blue), is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1547(Failure to Appear). 
 
During term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Vincent 
Lentini are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Lentini is 
denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.  



 
12/01/123             VEGA FOARMAL HEARING CASE #12PM103 

A complaint was filed against Stable café employee John V. Vega 
alleging  in violation of CHRB rule 1902(b) (Conduct Detrimental to Horse 
Racing). Mr. Vega was properly served and the signature on the returned 
certified mail receipt was Ignacio Herron. Investigator Phil Miyazaki 
presented this case filed by the CHRB and Barbara Weinstein recorded 
the proceedings. The complaint package was read and entered into 
evidence by Mr. Miyazaki and the hearing was closed. Due to Mr. Vega’s 
absence, the following ruling was issued: 

 
           HRTH #013 

Stable Café Employee JOHN V. VEGA, having failed to respond to charges 
alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1902(b) (Conduct 
Detrimental to Horse Racing-burglary), is suspended for violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1547(Failure to Appear). 
 
During term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of John 
Vega are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Vega is denied 
access to all premises in this jurisdiction.  
 

12/01/124             FILM REVIEW 
Jockey Orlando Mojica met with the Stewards to discuss his ride in the 
first race on 11-29-12. Mr. Mojica received a warning, majority vote 
(Chaney voting for a fine) for the use of his whip on a horse that was not 
pursuing a better placing. Mr. Mojica apologized and stated it would not 
happen again.  

 
12/01/125             CASE #12PM019 

This financial complaint was dismissed after Equine Medical Center 
confirmed that Ken Kinakin ($4,138.26) had paid the debt in full. 
 

12/01/126             CASE #12HP099 
This financial complaint was withdrawn after Jeff Blea DVM verified the 
equine group he practices with had reached an agreement with trainer 
Joe Parga ($1,684.50), for the debt to be paid off by payments. 

 
12/01/127             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - #5 Winninrulz (Tr. M. Machowsky) Steward-track conditions 
               Refund $3,193.00 
2nd race - #3 Charm Catcher (Tr. R. McAnally) Steward-track conditions 
                Refund $1,072.40 
3rd race - #1 Byrama (GB) (Tr. S. Callaghan) Steward-off turf 
                #3 Minds Eyes (Tr. J. Shirreffs) Steward-off turf 
                #8 Eileen’s Dream (Tr. J. Sadler) Steward-off turf 
                Refund $3,316.40; Minus Pool $7,095.85 
4th race - No Change; Refund $383.00; Minus Pool $23,155.86 
5th race - OFF TURF 
                #4 Slammer Time (Tr. M. Jones) Steward-off turf 
                #8 Mr. Make Believe (Tr. J. Fanning) Steward-off turf 



                #9 Memen (IRE) (Tr. H. Palma) Steward-off turf 
                #10 El Gran Bebe (Tr. J. Penny) Steward-off turf 
                Refund $2,041.50 
6th race - #3 Imperial Pride (Tr. R.B. Hess) claimed by Tr. R. Amescua 
               Refund $210.50 
7th race - OFF TURF 
               #3 M Two Forty (Tr. B. Headley) Steward-off turf 
               #5 Kilat (Tr. M. Puype) Steward-off turf 
               #8 Catcanscat (Tr. R. Zamora) Steward-off turf 
               #10 Hi Chooch (Tr. K. Mulhall) Steward-off turf 
               Refund $1,105.80 
8th race - #7 Java Man (Tr. J. Sadler) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 
               Refund $600.90 
9th race - OFF TURF 
                #1 Night Dance (Tr. N. Drysdale) Steward-off turf 
                #3 Vindicated Ghost (Tr. D. Greenman) Steward-off turf 
                #6 Sibella (Tr. D. Dunham) Steward-off turf 
                #7 Latin Lashes (Tr.  J. Canani) Steward-off turf 
                Refund $1,252.70 
10 race - #2 Valen (Tr. M. Puype) Steward-track conditions 
               #5 On Holly Ground (Tr. G. Headley) Steward-track conditions 
               #11 The Glory Is Back (Tr. F. Souza) Steward-track conditions 
               Refund $384.10 

 
12/01/128            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On-Track 3,669 $1,097,553.90 
Satellites 7,305 $2,852,409.00 
ADW n/a $1,087,997.80 
Out of state n/a $4,489,117.72 
Total 10,974 $9,527,078.42 

 
 

W E E K L Y    S U M M A R Y 
 

        
ATTENDANCE REPORT - The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this  
reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.  
 
 
VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK OF 11/19/12-11/25/12 
        
Horses on Vet List      9 
Horses off Vet List    11 
Shock Wave Therapy             14 
Deceased                2 
Medication       12 
 
 
 
 



                                                             SUMMARY 
 Sun 

11/25 
Thur 
11/29 

Fri 
11/30 

Sat 
12/01 Week Meet 

Inquiries 2 0 1 0 3 8 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Rulings 2 0 1 2 5 13 

Refunds 3 6 12 21 42 86 

Accidents 1 0 0 0 1 5 

Claims 4 3 1 1 9 34 

Cal-Bred Races 1 0 1 1 3 18 

 
      Respectfully submitted, 

       
 

        
                                                                          Kim Sawyer, Steward 
             
                                                         C. Scott Chaney, Steward 
             
                                 Tom Ward, Steward 
                                                                         __________________________________ 
                                                                                            Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
 
                  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 WEEKLY SATELLITE ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 
Sunday, November 25, 2012 through Saturday, December 01, 2012  
BARONA  769 $184,752.80 
CABAZON  590 $178,510.80 
COMMERCE  1,110 $364,419.20 
POMONA 2,188 $736,832,90 
LAKE PERRIS  592 $162,392.70 
LANCASTER  583 $165,440.40 
LOS ALAMITOS  
SAN CLEMENTE  

4,283 
530 

$1,386,237.20 
$134,048.10 

SAN BERNARDINO  1,305 $360,044.30 
SANTA ANITA  5,074 $1,785,416.00 
SANTA MARIA  165 $50,368.40 
SHALIMAR  285 $51,965.60 
SURFSIDE  2,344 $664,682.30 
SYCUAN  344 $74,577.60 
VENTURA  739 $322,151.70 
VICTORVILLE  395 $70,990.20 
VIEJAS  371 $90,572.40 
SATELLITE TOTAL  22,228 

 
$6,915,266.30 

NO. CALIFORNIA  N/A  $1,269,673.90 
OUT-OF-STATE  N/A  $12,957,562.80 
ON-TRACK  10,473 $2,972,371.20 
TOTAL  32,701 $24,114,874.20 

 
 


	Hollywood Park
	HRTH #009
	HRTH #010
	HRTH #011
	HRTH #012
	HRTH #013
	VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of 11/19/12-11/25/12
	SUMMARY



